	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	ALTH AND HUMAN : RUG ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	ace, Suite 5900		07/01/2013 - 07/19/	2013*
Detroit, MI (313) 393-810	-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139		3009641885	
Industry Info	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	lustry		
	MI) Alawieh, President/CEO			
FIRM NAME	3/1 10	STREET ADDRESS	w)] - 5.1	
6 22525626 22594252	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Suite A1		
Southfield, M		Producer of	Products	
observations, and do not observation, or have in action with the FDA requestions, please cont	oservations made by the FDA representatives not represent a final Agency determination remplemented, or plan to implement, corrective presentative(s) during the inspection or subject FDA at the phone number and address at a time process.	egarding your complice e action in response t mit this information t	ance. If you have an objection region an observation, you may discuss	arding an s the objection or
OBSERVATION				
written, and follower Specifically, i. Adequate validate performed under drug products. Technique Tessinclude, for exact stoppering filler syringes. For exact 200 mg/mL lot 10,000 mL of Additional and a situation of the stoppering filler syringes.	ation of aseptic processing operations, sper worst case conditions to assure that st Currently, each operator involved in aser", in which sterile media is transferred fample, use of a representative container of vials, lyophilization, or equipment use xample, the "Personal Aseptic Technique 06282013@10 (formulated on 6/28/13) Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/mL lot 04052013 manalysis has not been performed in the ng, stoppering, lyophilization), to demon	pecifically, process erile processing teceptic processing multion a vial to a bag closure system, word in normal aseptice Test" was not reper part of which was @2, part of which was aseptic processing	simulations (media fills), have thniques are adequate to ensure to ensure th the containing sterile media. This rest case lot sizes or vial sizes, the processing such as beakers, storesentative of 4,000 mL of Du (b) (4) into 2 mL vials was (b) (4), where sterile drug)	not been the sterility of al Aseptic process does not he process of terile filters and al Testosterone after 7/1/13, and vials.
a. Sterile inst handle via 062420130 b. Disruption stoppering stopper ba c. Adequate	septic practices were observed: ruments/tools are not used to handle stells and manually place stoppers into vials@21 and six vials of Testosterone Cypic of unidirectional air flow above open v of Sermorelin Acetate lot 06082013@3g were observed to be held and manipular protection is not provided to vials exiting at prior to further manipulation. On 7/2/	s on 7/2/13 during a onate lot 07012013(ials containing drug lyophilized vials, ated directly above g the aseptic proces	septic processing of ten vials of a septic processing of ten vials of a septic product. For example, on 7/12 (b) (d) gloves and other item open vials containing product. using (b) (d) into an unclassi	of HCG lot /13 during as such as the fied -secured
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investiga Sarah M. Napier, Investiga Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbio	itor /	4 Suh Alloi- sor Gusen Dugent	07/19/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE			TE(S) OF INSPECTION	······································
E C	ace, Suite 5900		7/01/2013 - 07/19/	2013*
Detroit, MI 4	18207) Fax:(313) 393-8139		NUMBER 009641885	
## : : - : [[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[mation: www.fda.gov/oc/ir	24 200	003041003	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
TO: Wisam (NI	MI) Alawieh, President/CE	STREET ADDRESS		
	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Mi	le Rd	
		Suite Al		
city, state, zip code, countre Southfield, Mi		Producer of D		
Southileta, M	. 40070-1113	rioducer of D	rug Produces	
iv. evaluated for us a. Quantitativ personnel, t b. The biobur	(b)(4), used to integrity of the testing to ensure the integrity of the chough not documented, a qualitative/den of non-sterile drug products has not adequate to remove the microbiological enterprise.	tion. e bulk drug product into (b) (4) is not performed su tactile test is performed co ot been evaluated to dete	finished product vials, have absequent to filling operation on such prior to	e not been ons. As stated by
processing envideficient in that a. Viable pass a (b) (4) be time. b. Viable surf as such more performed be Media test are not conce. Non-viable contracted d. No data wa qualified for	ace monitoring is not always represernitoring can be performed at any time every (b)(4). kits used for environmental monitoring ducted. particulate monitoring is not perform firm every (b)(4) during static costs provided to support that the incubator its intended use.	e the aseptic processing conditions. Active viable stative of worst case conditions immediately a grant are not qualified for us and during each production anditions. (b) (4) Directions for Use The incubator terms	(b) (4) every (b) (c) air monitoring is not performance that it is performance to the surface of the cleaning. Viable surface is, specifically, growth proformation shift, rather, it is perform to shift, rather, it is performance to the surface of the commental monitoring samples estates, (b) (4), he can be sufficient to the commental monitoring samples to the commental monitoring to the commental monitoring samples to the	(performed on ormed at any sing (b) (4), be monitoring is motion studies led by a les has been (b) (4) between the
vi. SOP 9.039.1, Visual Inspection of a Finished Preparation, states "All finished preparations from the clean room, pellet room, and cream/capsule hood will be visually examined before they leave the compounding pharmacy" "For parenterals, hold the preparation up to the light source within the room and visually examine for particulate matter". Documentation of such was not provided for any lots of sterile injectable products, and additionally, a visual examination was not performed after filling and prior to labeling of six vials of Testosterone Cypionate lot 07012013@5 on 7/2/13 or two vials of Magnesium Chloride lot 07032013@7 on 7/3/13. vii. Process controls are not designed to minimize bioburden and endotoxin in bulk formulated product, and bioburden limits have not been established for such. Sterile drug products are comprised of non-sterile components processed in an unclassified room prior to sterilization, for example, processing of Magnesium				
Chloride lot 0703201327 prior to (b)(4) in the aseptic processing (b)(4), and processing of Testosterone 50				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	. A.		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investig Sarah M. Napier, Investig Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbi	gator JAW	SPP.	07/19/2013
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OF SOLUTE II	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TIONS	PAGE 2 OF 9 PAGES

		EALTH AND HUMAN DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
The first section of the section of	er Place, Suite 5900		07/01/2013 - 07/19/	2013*	
(313) 393-810	MI 48207 3-8100 Fax:(313) 393-8139		3009641885		
Industry Info	ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/in	ndustry			
	NMI) Alawieh, President/CEC				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADORESS			
Beacon Hill M	Medical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Suite Al			
Southfield, N			f Drug Products		
necessary to p	07022013@3 prior to (b)(4) sterilizate revent the contamination of drug productions and beard nets are not worn when the contamination of drug productions and beard nets are not worn when the contamination of drug productions are not worn when the contam	cts. For example, wh	Additionally, protective apparaile formulating product to be	el is not worn as	
OBSERVATION	2				
				196 V	
	nsils are not cleaned, maintained, and setty, identity, strength, quality or purity		te intervais to prevent contami	nation that	
Would allow also but	so, rushing, our origin, quarry or party.	or my mag product.			
Specifically,					
: D		-AieCITCD & GU	and the state of t		
	n was not provided to support that the in a intained to ensure aseptic conditions.				
	4), however, includes only the use of a				
	et, without introducing a challenge of p				
	air entering the aseptic processing				
		*			
ii. The integrity of	of the aseptic processing	(b) (4)	is not adequately tested or mor	nitored, SOP	
6.014.2, Germfree (b)(4), states "Inspect, visually, the (b)(4) for any tears, punctures or defects before turning on the Germfree (b)(4)" and "The (b)(4) should be inspected (b)(4) by the operator". Documentation of such was not					
	he performance of such was not observe		operator . Documentation or s	ducii was not	
257	5				
iii. The inside sur	faces of the aseptic processing (b) (4			(b) (4)	
	These cleaning agents are prepared in an unclassified area, are not labeled sterile, and have not been validated under conditions of use to be sporicidal or able to ensure adequate decontamination of equipment surfaces.				
	Additionally, the frequency of cleaning is not specified in SOP 6.014.2, Germfree - HCG lot 06242013@21 and Testosterone Cypionate lot 07012013@5 were (b)(4) into finished product vials within the aseptic				
	(b) (4) after cleaning of such occurred a			sopac	
	3	F			
OBSERVATION	3				
There are no writte	n proceedures for production and proces	o controle designed t	a agains that the dura aredust	hove the	
There are no written procedures for production and process controls designed to assure that the drug products have the identity, strength, quality, and purity they purport or are represented to possess.					
montey, sacingat, c	painty, and painty and parport of me to	presented to possess			
Specifically,					
i. No data was provided to support that the (b) (4) (ID # 9 and 10) and the (b) (4) used to					
i. No data was provided to support that the (b)(4) (ID # 9 and 10) and the (b)(4) used to (b)(4) sterilize drug products are adequately qualified and validated. Documentation provided did not address					
temperature mapping of the (b)(4) calibration of temperature sensors, load configuration evaluations, and validation					
of (b)(4) using appropriate biological indicators. Examples of drug products (b)(4) sterilized					
	EMPLOYEGS) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investig	ator April			
SEE REVERSE	Sarah M. Napier, Investig			07/10/0010	
OF THIS PAGE	Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbi		sor SAD	07/19/2013	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 3 OF 9 PAGES

		F HEALTH AND HUMAN : AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	ZIZ ZINGO ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	lace, Suite 5900		07/01/2013 - 07/19	/2013*
(313) 393-810	48207 .00 Fax: (313) 393-8139		3009641885	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc.	/ Industry		
TO: Wisam (N	MI) Alawieh, President/			
Beacon Hill M	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Suite A1		
Southfield, M		Producer of	SPECTED f Drug Products	
into glass v b. Injectable s ii. No data was pr products are ad (b)(4), and p placed within th monitoring of the	ne and Estradiol pellets formulated vials prior to sterilization. For example, suspension products, for example, solvided to support that the lyophilized equately validated. After placed in an unclassified freezer. One lyophilizer unit and vacuum is done lyophilization chamber. Observed noted several vials with what appropriate to the several vials with what appropriate via vials with what appropriate vials with what which was appropriate vials with what which was appropriate vials with what which was appropriate vials wit	mple, Testosterone 100 m Methylprednisolone Ace zer is qualified and the ly (b)(4) in the (b)(4), we note frozen, the vials are lrawn for ation on 7/1/13 of the lyd	ng pellet lot 04042013@18. etate 40 mg/mL vials lot 0319 cophilization cycles used to ly vials are hand stoppered, remainded back to the (b)(4), (b)(4). There is no temperate ophilized product Sermorelin	2013@22. cophilize drug coved from the unstoppered, ure control or
implantable pel products were products were products were products were producted by the product of the product	is not performed on each batch of let products, only 7 lots have been produced in 4/2013 alone. Pertaining product lots produced in 4/2013, a formed for: the 100 mg implantable pellet lot 04	tested for sterility since ng to injectable drug pro- approximately 30 were te	6/1/12. Approximately lot ducts for example, out of appreciate for sterility. For example	ts of pellet roximately 70 e, no sterility
typically ©			mL).	
a. SOP 9.050 room temp uncontrolle firm persor observation test log bef b. Growth pre c. Method sui	performed in-house by your firm of for sterility on 3/15/13 as sample, General Sterility Testing Procedule at a sample in the USP 797 Test Log Book". It is that drug products can be ship in Additionally, the additionally, the additionally, the additionally and passed, for examplements studies for the sterility test tability studies using the required controls are not utilized.	at # 313) is inadequate or sures of Sterile Compound (b)(4)", and "R. The media for in-house or ing the inspection to ranging the inspection to ranging after passing results ations for eight finished colle, Testosterone Cypions at media are not performed.	is not scientifically sound in tals, states "For maximum sens accord all observations for direct inoculation sterility test are from 58-74F (14.4-23.3C), have been obtained for the drug product lots were recordate lot 07012013@5.	that: itivity, incubate at (b)(4) is are incubated at It was stated by (b)(4) ed in the sterility
	Jeffrey D. Meng, Invest	tigator Ana		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Sarah M. Napier, Invest Sheryl A. Duquet, Micro	tigator SM	sor SAD	07/19/2013
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSER	VATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 9 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICE UG ADMINISTRATION	S		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) O	FINSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	07/0	1/2013 - 07/19/2013*		
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax:(313) 393-8139		641885		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	ustry	0.12000		
there were designed to the second second of the second second				
TO: Wisam (NMI) Alawieh, President/CEO	STREET ADDRESS			
Beacon Hill Medical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Mile	Rd		
	Suite Al			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Southfield, MI 48076-1113	Producer of Drug	Products		
products, for example, fluid thioglycollate media. f. The sample size for the sterility test is not based or Sterile Compounds, states that g. Sterility testing of Cyanocobalamin lot 06272013@ not under sterile conditions. However, the sterility iii. Most lots of sterile injectable drug products are not test for endotoxins, although approximately [3] injectable drinished sterile injectable drug product lots that did not	products, for example, fluid thioglycollate media. f. The sample size for the sterility test is not based on batch size. SOP 9.050, General Sterility Testing Procedures of Sterile Compounds, states that (D)(4) tested from a batch.			
OBSERVATION 5 Equipment used in the manufacture, processing, packing or located to facilitate operations for its intended use.	holding of drug products is	not of appropriate design and suitably		
Specifically,				
The aseptic processing (b)(4), used to process all sterile	njectable drug products:			
i. Is located within an unclassified laboratory environment				
 Is constructed with several openings between the interincluding: 	or of the	external, unclassified environment		
 a. an approximately 3 inch diameter hole on the right wall of the aseptic processing area. b. an approximately 4 inch diameter hole on the right wall of the aseptic processing area to which a black garbage bag is attached on the exterior; used to dispose of packaging materials inside the state of the control of the diameter of the				
airflow or affect unidirectional airflow, and additionally				
cleaned.				
iv. Non-sterile (b) (4) are attached to the (b) (4) and used inside the aseptic processing				
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	ton ded	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE Sarah M. Napier, Investiga Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbio	tor SAN	07/19/2013		
WARRANT WILL ARE ARROWS TO THE TOTAL OF THE	PECTIONAL ORSERVATIONS	BAGE SOE O BAGES		

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Pla Detroit, MI	ce, Suite 5900	07/01/2013 -	07/19/2013*	
	0 Fax: (313) 393-8139	3009641885		
Industry Info	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry		
TO: Wisam (N	MI) Alawieh, President/CEO			
FRM NAME	District Dis	STREET ADDRESS		
Beacon Hill M	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 Mile Rd Suite Al		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Southfield, M	I 48076-1113	Producer of Drug Products	3	
OBSERVATION 6 There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products. Specifically, A testing program to determine appropriate storage conditions and expiration dating has not been established, rather, beyond use dates (BUD) are assigned to drug products based upon external literature and reference material. No data was provided to support that any drug products produced by the firm will conform to specifications such as potency, sterility, or endotoxin levels at the end of the labeled shelf life, for example: Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/mL. lot 04052013@2 was given a BUD of 10/2/13 (6 months) Cyanocobalamine 1000 mcg/mL lot 03122013@21 was given a BUD of 9/12/13 (6 months) Testosterone 100 mg pellets lot 04042013@18 was given a BUD of 10/1/13 (6 months) Levothyroxine/Liothyronine 15/14 mcg capsule lot 04182013@17 was given a BUD of 4/18/14 (1 year) OBSERVATION 7 Drug product containers and closures were not sterilized and processed to remove pyrogenic properties to assure that they are suitable for their intended use. Specifically, Documentation was not provided to support that cleaning and sterilization processes utilized for finished drug product containers and closures are adequate to render such materials sterile and non-pyrogenic. i. No data was provided to support that the old and the old used to old using appropriate biological indicators. Additionally, no data was provided to support that the old using appropriate biological indicators. Additionally, no data was provided to support that the old using appropriate endotoxin challenges. Additionally, prior to depyrogenation, vials are prepared in an unclassified environment where they are washed with soap and water, soaked in a old using appropriate endotoxin challenges. Additionally, ariped vials are removed				
the aseptic processing (b) (4).				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investigat Sarah M. Napier, Investigat Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbiol	or SAN	07/19/2013	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPI	CTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 6 OF 9 PAGES	

6 I

	e manufacture man de crime un come manufacture de la come de la co	The same of the sa		owners and another section of the St. Well St. Well St.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/01/2013 - 07/19/	2013*
Detroit, MI	48207		FEI NUMBER	2010
	O Fax:(313) 393-8139 rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	c+ x :	3009641885	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	DCTA		
TO: Wisam (N	MI) Alawieh, President/CEO	STREET ADDRESS		
	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13	Mile Rd	
CITY, STATE, 21P CODE, COUNTE	2522	Suite A1	eareten.	
Southfield, M		a.1.00000000000000000000000000000000000	Drug Products	
	plies to all glass vials and stoppers used a xample, Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml lot 040			
OBSERVATION 8	3			
	ents, drug product containers, and closure sed by the quality control unit.	s is not withheld	from use until the lot has been	sampled, tested,
Specifically,				
content of inco for bioburden a	product components are not tested to con ming drug product components, container and endotoxin levels of such have not beer rmulated at the firm, for example, Ascorb 22013@21.	s and closures is a established. Nor	not tested, and appropriate accen- n-sterile drug components are u	eptance limits stilized for all
adequate protect penetration of a performed for o	are integrity testing has not been performed tion against external factors during storage incroorganisms. Additionally, acceptance containers and closures received prior to usualin 1000 mcg/ml lot 03122013@21.	ge that may cause criteria have not	contamination or deterioration been established and examinat	, including the ions are not
OBSERVATION S	•			
Time limits are not established when appropriate for the completion of each production phase to assure the quality of the drug product.				
Specifically,				
Time limits and storage conditions for non-sterile bulk solution prior to been established or evaluated, and no record is maintained which includes the date(s) that finished product vials are filled from bulk solution. A beaker of Dual Testosterone lot 06282013@10, consisting of formulated on 6/28/13, was observed on 7/1/13 to be sitting on the laboratory counter in the unclassified area and covered in parafilm. A portion of this lot was later to be into 2 mL vials. Additionally, on 7/2/13, HCG lot 06242013@21 (formulated on 6/24/13) was observed to be to vials and bulk liquid from this lot was also observed in the refridgerator. Time limits are not established for in-process drug products stored in a freezer after filling and prior to lyophilization, for				
example, Sermorelin Acetate lot 06082013@3 was formulated on 6/8/13, and lyophilization of this batch concluded on 7/1/13. No documentation was provided to support the stability of this drug product for any length of time prior to				
	EMPLOYEES SIGNATURE Jeffrey D. Meng, Investigat	or Anal	teres and subsequent to the service of the state of the service of	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Sarah M. Napier, Investigat Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbiol	or San	sor 5 40	07/19/2013

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 7 OF 9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 300 River Place, Suite 5900 07/01/2013 - 07/19/2013* Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 3009641885 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry Wisam (NMI) Alawieh, President/CEO FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Beacon Hill Medical Pharmacy, P.C. 18161 W 13 Mile Rd Suite Al CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Southfield, MI 48076-1113 Producer of Drug Products

lyophilization.

OBSERVATION 10

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing and fully followed.

Specifically,

No written procedure was provided which describes the handling of Out of Specification laboratory results relating to finished product testing of your drug products.

Investigation into an apparent positive environmental monitoring result from testing the surface of aseptic processing (b)(4) on 7/3/13 was not performed. SOP 5.005, Environmental Testing for Laminar Flow Hood - EnviroTest, states "Should growth occur, the unit being tested will not be used until causative agent is identified and removed", then, "Perform another test and only upon completion of a satisfactory test may the hood be used". On 7/10/13 apparent growth was observed on the media sample. The sample was thrown away without investigation. Two vials of Magnesium Chloride 20% lot 07032013@7 were filled after EM testing performed on 7/3/13.

OBSERVATION 11

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release.

Specifically,

Most lots of finished drug products are not tested for potency. For example:

Testosterone 100 mg implantable pellet lot 04042013@18
Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/mL injectable lot 04052013@2
Cyanocobalamin 1000 mcg/mL lot 03122013@21
Methylprednisolone Acetate 40 mg/mL lot 03192013@22
Levothyroxine/Liothyronine 15/14 mcg capsule lot 04182013@17

OBSERVATION 12

The establishment of specifications, sampling plans, test procedures, and laboratory control mechanisms including any changes thereto, are not drafted by the appropriate organizational unit and reviewed and approved by the quality control unit.

Specifically.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investigator AND Sarah M. Napier, Investigator NN Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbiology Supervisor	07/19/2013

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 8 OF 9 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	ce, Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/01/2013 - 07/19/2	2013*	
Detroit, MI (313) 393-810	48207 00 Fax:(313) 393-8139		FEI NUMBER 3009641885		
	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu				
TO: Wisam (N	MI) Alawieh, President/CEO	STREET ADDRESS			
Beacon Hill M	edical Pharmacy, P.C.	18161 W 13 M. Suite Al			
Southfield, M		Producer of I			
i. For all drug pro implantable pel mcg/mL lot 03 ii. For all liquid a particulates. Ex mcg/mL lot 03 iii. For solid oral d	 Written specifications and test procedures for finished drug product quality attributes have not been established and no testing has been performed for the following: i. For all drug products, there are no specifications or testing for impurities. Examples include Testosterone 100 mg implantable pellet lot 04042013@18, Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/mL injectable lot 04052013@2, and Cyanocobalamin 1000 mcg/mL lot 03122013@21. 				
iv. For "sustained	Liothyronine 15/14 mcg capsule lot 0418 release" drug products, there are no specificapsule lot 04112013@9.		or dissolution. For example,	Liothyronine	
OBSERVATION 13 The batch production and control records are deficient in that they do not include documentation of the accomplishment of each significant step in processing. Specifically, Batch records do not include documentation of (b)(4) and filling of vials from bulk solution, including the dates that such occurred. For example, Ascorbic Acid 500mg/ml lot 04052013@2 was formulated on 4/5/13 and Cyanocobalamine 1000mcg/ml lot 03122013@21 was formulated on 3/12/13, however, a record of the number of vials produced from each bulk solution and the dates on which the bulk solution was (b)(4) into finished product vials was not provided.					
* DATES OF INSPECTION: 07/01/2013(Mon), 07/02/2013(Tuc), 07/03/2013(Wed), 07/10/2013(Wed), 07/11/2013(Thu), 07/15/2013(Mon), 07/17/2013(Wed), 07/19/2013(Fri)					
Section 200	Teffrey D Mong Investigat	or Allentiale	0 1 1 00	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jeffrey D. Meng, Investigat Sarah M. Napier, Investigat Sheryl A. Duquet, Microbiol	or Superviso	1341/1/52 1500	07/19/2013	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS SECTION OBSOLETE INSP	ECTIONAL OBSERVA	ATIONS	PAGE 9 OF 9 PAGES	